

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 25, 2015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 11-1302 and consolidated cases (Complex)

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,**

Respondents.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL RULE PROMULGATED BY THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

**JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General**

**NORMAN L. RAVE, JR.
JESSICA O'DONNELL
Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 616-7568**

**OF COUNSEL
STEPHANIE HOGAN
KAYTRUE TING
RAGAN TATE
United States Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460**

DATED: January 16, 2015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P.,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
 PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,)
)
 Respondents.)

No. 11-1302 (and consolidated cases)

RESPONDENTS’ CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 27(a)(4), counsel for Respondents United States Environmental Protection Agency and Gina McCarthy, Administrator (collectively “EPA”) submit this certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.

(A) Parties and Amici

(i) Parties, Intervenors, and Amici Who Appeared in the District Court

This case is a petition for review of final agency action, not an appeal from the ruling of a district court.

(ii) Parties to These Cases

All parties, intervenors, and amici appearing in this court are listed in the Brief for Industry and Labor Petitioners.

(B) Rulings Under Review

The Agency action under review is “Federal Implementation Plans: Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone and Correction of SIP Approvals,” 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).

(C) Related Cases

The Court issued a previous opinion in this case in *EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA*, 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012). The Supreme Court granted petitions for a writ of certiorari and, in *EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.*, 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014), reversed this Court’s judgment and remanded the cases for further proceedings.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY.....	ix
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. EPA’S ERRONEOUS APPROVAL OF CAIR SIPS DID NOT ELIMINATE ITS OBLIGATION TO ISSUE THE TRANSPORT RULE FIPS.....	11
II. EPA DISAPPROVED THE 2006 PM _{2.5} SIPS BEFORE PROMULGATING THE TRANSPORT RULE FIPS.....	17
III. EPA PROPERLY ADDRESSED INTERFERENCE WITH MAINTENANCE.....	18
IV. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS CONCERNING AREAS NOT DESIGNATED NONATTAINMENT ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND ARE MERITLESS.....	22
V. EPA PROVIDED ADEQUATE NOTICE OF AND OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT ON KEY ELEMENTS OF THE TRANSPORT RULE.....	25
VI. EPA PROVIDED A COMPLETE ANALYTIC DEFENSE OF ITS AIR QUALITY MODELING.....	31
A. EPA’s Methodology Reasonably Excluded Air Quality Data Reflecting Emission Reductions Resulting from CAIR.....	31

B.	EPA Anchored its Model with Several Years of Real-World Data and Verified the Results.	33
C.	The Design Values that Petitioners Rely on Reflect CAIR Emission reductions and Therefore Do Not Provide a Meaningful Benchmark for Assessing the Model’s Validity.	35
VII.	EPA’s MODEL FOR SETTING STATE EMISSION BUDGETS RELIES ON REASONABLE ASSUMPTIONS AND COMPORTS WITH UNDERLYING DATA.	40
A.	EPA Reasonably Addressed Transmission Constraints in Establishing State Budgets and Allocating Allowances to Sources.	41
B.	EPA Appropriately Adjusted IPM to Account for Cogeneration Emissions.	45
C.	EPA’s Modeling Results Appropriately Reflect Real-World Data Available to EPA During the Rulemaking.	46
VIII.	THE TRANSPORT RULE’S EMISSION BUDGETS ARE NECESSARY FOR DOWNWIND AREAS TO ATTAIN AND MAINTAIN THE NAAQS.	47
A.	EPA’s Approach to Setting Emission budgets Used Appropriate Cost Thresholds Carefully Tailored to Downwind Air Quality Results.	49
1.	Better-than-Minimum Air Quality at Receptors Linked to Texas Is Merely Incidental to Reductions Needed to Bring Other Areas into Attainment.	53
2.	EPA’s Cost Thresholds Do Not Result in “Over-Control” of Alabama, Georgia, or South Carolina Sources for PM _{2.5}	58

B. EPA’s Use of 2012 Data to Determine the States
Subject to the Transport Rule Is Consistent with
the Statute and this Court’s Directive in *North Carolina*.....60

CONCLUSION.....62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Coke & Coal Chems. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>ATK Launch Sys., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 669 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	7
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4, 5
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)..	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 18, 19, 25, 47, 48, 49, 52, 53, 55, 58, 60
<i>Georgia v. EPA</i> , 11-1427 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 25, 2014).....	18

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7
<i>Northeast Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 1819, 32, 36, 38, 49, 57, 60	
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>NRDC v. Jackson</i> , 650 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 11-3988 (6th Cir. Nov. 26, 2014)	18
<i>Oljato Chapter of the Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	12
<i>RSR Corp. v. EPA</i> , 102 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26, 35
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7, 31, 41, 43, 46

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(B)(i)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	1, 3, 5, 13, 18, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....	1, 3, 6, 8, 11, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(6).....	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)(A)	61
42 U.S.C. § 7505a(d)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7511a	21, 61
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1).....	61
42 U.S.C. § 7513	61
42 U.S.C. § 7513a	21, 61
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)	26
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)	26
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A).....	24, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	17, 20, 23, 24, 26, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	7

FEDERAL REGISTER

72 Fed. Reg. 41,453 (July 30, 2007).....15

75 Fed. Reg. 42,018 (July 20, 2010).....22

75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010)..... 27, 28, 29, 50, 51, 52, 61

75 Fed. Reg. 53,613 (Sept. 1, 2010) 28, 46

75 Fed. Reg. 66,055 (Oct. 27, 2010).....28

76 Fed. Reg. 763 (Jan. 6, 2011)14

76 Fed. Reg. 1109 (Jan. 7, 2011)28

76 Fed. Reg. 40,662 (July 11, 2011).....29

76 Fed. Reg. 43,143 (July 20, 2011).....17

76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)... 1, 4, 13, 17, 19, 22, 23, 27, 30, 32, 33, 36, 38,
.....40, 46, 48, 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61

76 Fed. Reg. 80,760 (Dec. 27, 2011) 21, 22

76 Fed. Reg. 82,219 (Dec. 30, 2011).....39

77 Fed. Reg. 10,324 (Feb. 21, 2012) 30, 47

77 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 12, 2012) 30, 45

77 Fed. Reg. 38,183 (June 27, 2012)56

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 51.123(e)(2).....57

40 C.F.R. § 51.124(e)(2)..... 38, 57
